RESOLUTION NO. 96-133

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ABANDONMENT AND RELEASE OF UTILITY EASEMENT

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereby and herein abandons and releases all of its right, title and interest in that certain utility easement insofar as same embraces the following described property:

A parcel of land consisting of a portion of Lot 11 together with a portion of Lot 12, THE PINES UNIT 2, Nassau County, Florida aCcording to Plat Book 5, Pages 128 and 129 of the public records of said county, said parcel being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northeast corner of said Lot 12; thence on the North line thereof run North 47 degrees 13 minutes 48 seconds West 21.99 Feet to the point of beginning; thence North 18 degrees 12 minutes 40 seconds East 10.99 feet; thence North 47 degrees 13 minutes 48 seconds West 505.76 feet; thence South 18 degrees 12 minutes 40 seconds West 21.99 feet; thence South 47 degrees 13 minutes 48 seconds East 505.76 feet; thence North 18 degrees 12 minutes 40 seconds East 10.99 feet to the Point of Beginning.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, hereby acknowledges full satisfaction for such abandonment and releases and surrenders the same as abandoned and hereby directs the Clerk of the Circuit Court and the Nassau County Commission to abandon same as a matter of record.

OFFICIAL RECORDS

ADOPTED this 8th day of July, 1996.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JIM B. HIGGINBOTHAM

Its: Chairman

Attest:

r. J. GREESON

Its/Ex+Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MTCHART S MILLITH

FILED & RECORDED IN PUBLIC RECORDS OF NASSAU COUNTY FL RECORD VERIFIED

96 JUL 17 AM 9: 38

•

LERK OF COURTS

9614736